

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

N. Y. AND PORT. EX. GRANITE CO .- MONUMENT ASSO., BUCKFIELD.

ner for strength and security, and shall have a draw on the pivot or CHAP. 508. swing principle, over that part of the channel in which vessels most usually and safely pass; said draw shall not be less than sixty-five feet wide on each side of the pivot pier; and said corporation shall cause said draw to be opened for the accommodation of all vessels that may have occasion to pass through the same, free of expense, and without unnecessary delay; and if any vessel desirous of pass- vessel, delay of, ing through said draw shall be delayed at the same more than fifteen minutes, after notice given of said desire, said corporation shall pay to the owner or owners of such vessel so delayed ten cents an hour for every ton burthen of such vessel, unless such delay be occasioned by stress of weather, by ice, or some unavoidable accident.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval SECT. 3. by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 508.

An act additional to "An act to incorporate the New York City and Portland Exchange Granite Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any three persons owning stock in said company may call a Meeting of com meeting thereof, during the current year, for the election of officers of said company and re-organizing the same, by giving notice to the stockholders thirty days, at least, before said meeting; which notice shall be given by publishing the same in some newspaper printed in the county of Lincoln, and in the city of Portland.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 509.

An act to incorporate the Revolutionary Monument Association in Buckfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Lucius Loring, Ira Gardiner, Zadoc Long, Aaron Corporators. Parsons, Thomas Chase, Ezekiel Record and Virgil D. Parris, their associates and successors, be and are hereby made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Revolutionary Monument Asso- corporate name.

pany, how called.

penalty for,

565

ciation, of Buckfield, with all the powers, and subject to all the Снар. 510. duties of aggregate corporations, and for the purposes hereinafter named.

> SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have power to take and hold by gift, grant or devise, such real and personal estate and property, as may be necessary or convenient to promote the object of the corporation, the construction of a monument in Buckfield to perpetuate the memory and important services of those patriots of the American revolution, that have lived in said town.

> SECT. 3. The within named corporators, or any four of them, may call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving notice thereof seven days previous in writing, in three public places in said town; at which, or at any subsequent meeting, the said corporation may choose such officers, agents and trustees, as they may think proper, receive subscriptions for the purposes within named, and establish such by-laws and regulations as they may deem necessary for their own government and the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws and constitution of this state.

> This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 4. after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 510.

An act to incorporate the Mechanics' Manufacturing Company at Waterville,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John B. Bradbury, James P. Blunt, Rufus Nason, Sect. 1. all of Waterville, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Mechanics' Manufacturing Company, to be established in the town of Waterville, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be not exceeding twelve thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Said company shall have the right to purchase and hold real estate to the amount of not exceeding six thousand dollars, on which to construct buildings for the purpose of manufacturing

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers and privileges.

Capital stock.

Shares.

May hold real and personal estate

Purnose.

566

Powers and privileges.

May hold real and personal estate.

Purpose.

First meeting, how called.

Officers, &c.

By-laws.